



Martin I. Eisenstein (PHV 1095-2015)  
(Counsel of Record)  
David W. Bertoni (PHV 2436-2015)  
Matthew P. Schaefer (PHV 2399-2015)  
BRANN & ISAACSON  
184 Main Street  
P.O. Box 3070  
Lewiston, ME 04243-3070  
Tel: (207) 786-3566  
Fax: (207) 783-9325  
Email: meisenstein@brannlaw.com  
dbertoni@brannlaw.com  
mschaefer@brannlaw.com

AND

Edward J. Bernert (0025808)  
BAKER HOSTETLER  
Capitol Square, Suite 2100  
65 East State Street  
Columbus, OH 43215-4260  
Tel: (614) 462-2687  
Fax: (614) 462-2616  
Email: ebernert@bakerlaw.com  
Counsel for Appellant,  
Crutchfield, Inc.

Mike DeWine (0009181)  
Attorney General of Ohio  
Christine T. Mesriow (0015590)  
Daniel W. Fausey (0079928)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Office of the Attorney General  
Taxation Section, Rhodes Tower 25th Floor  
30 East Broad Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Tel. (614) 466-5967  
Fax (614) 466-8226  
christine.mesriow@ohioattorney general.gov  
daniel.fausey@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
Counsel for Appellee,  
Joseph W. Testa, Tax Commissioner of Ohio

Peter G. Stathopoulos (PHV 7665-2015)  
MACEY, WILENSKY & HENNINGS,  
LLC  
303 Peachtree Street NE  
SunTrust Plaza, Suite 4420  
Atlanta, GA 30308  
Tel: (404) 309-1132  
Fax: (404) 681-4355  
Email:  
pstathopoulos@maceywilensky.com  
Counsel for Amici Curiae, The Buckeye  
Institute for Public Policy Solutions,  
Mackinac Center for Public Policy,  
NetChoice, and American Catalog  
Mailers Association, Inc.

Robert Alt (0091753)  
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE FOR  
PUBLIC POLICY  
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1120  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Counsel for The Buckeye Institute for  
Public  
Policy

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Ohio’s Commercial Activity Tax Is Necessary To Frustrate Tax Avoidance And Ensure The State Collects The Revenue To Which It Is Entitled.....	8
II. This Court Should Not Extend The “Bright-Line” Rule From <i>Quill</i> And <i>Bellas Hess</i> To New Settings.....	20
A. Numerous Courts Have Upheld Taxes Similar To Ohio’s CAT And Refused To Extend The Rule Of <i>Bellas Hess</i> And <i>Quill</i> . .....	23
B. A Privilege-To-Do-Business Tax Like Ohio’s CAT Falls Outside The “Bright-Line Rule” Of <i>Bellas Hess</i> And <i>Quill</i> .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page(s)*

### Cases

<i>Ala. Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 1136, 191 L.Ed.2d 113 (2015) .....	21
<i>Capital One Bank v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 453 Mass. 1, 899 N.E.2d 76 (Mass. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 557 U.S. 919, 129 S. Ct. 2827, 174 L.Ed.2d 553 (2009) .....	7, 26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	8, 31
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609, 101 S. Ct. 2946, 69 L.Ed.2d 884 (1981) .....	22
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274, 97 S. Ct. 1076, 51 L.Ed.2d 326 (1977) .....	26, 27
<i>Couchot v. State Lottery Comm'n</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 417, 659 N.E.2d 1225 (Ohio 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 810, 117 S. Ct. 55, 136 L.Ed.2d 18 (1996) .....	27, 30, 31
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24, 108 S. Ct. 1619, 100 L.Ed.2d 21 (1988) .....	22
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 1124, 191 L.Ed.2d 97 (2015).....	5, 11, 32
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. S.C. Tax Comm'n</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 992, 114 S. Ct. 550, 126 L.Ed.2d 451 (1993) .....	7, 23, 24
<i>Int'l Harvester Co. v. Wis. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 322 U.S. 435, 64 S. Ct. 1060, 88 L.Ed.1373 (1944).....	24
<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 97, 181 L.Ed.2d 26 (2011).....	7, 25

<i>L.L. Bean, Inc. v. Levin</i> , BTA No. 2010-A-2853, 2014 WL 1155674 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753, 87 S. Ct. 1389, 18 L.Ed.2d 505 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Grocers Ass'n v. Levin</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 303, 2009-Ohio-4872, 916 N.E.2d 446.....	6, 30, 31
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298, 112 S. Ct. 1904, 119 L.Ed.2d 91 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. Wash. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232, 107 S. Ct. 2810, 97 L.Ed.2d 199 (1987) .....	7, 27

## **Statutes**

R.C. 5711.22 .....	9
R.C. 5733.01 .....	10
R.C. 5741.02 .....	11
R.C. 5751.01 .....	9, 22
R.C. 5751.02 .....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-7-230.....	24

## **Other Authorities**

Angelou Economics, <i>Economic Impact Analysis: The Economic Benefits Achieved in Texas as a Result of Collecting Sales Taxes from Online-Only Retailers</i> (2011) .....	15
Donald Bruce et al., <i>State and Local Government Sales Tax Revenue Losses from Electronic Commerce</i> (2009) .....	13
Collecting E-Commerce Taxes, Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures (Nov. 14, 2014), <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/fiscal-policy/collecting-ecommerce-taxes-an-interactive-map.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/fiscal-policy/collecting-ecommerce-taxes-an-interactive-map.aspx</a> .....	12
Economics Ctr., Univ. of Cincinnati, <i>Economic Analysis of Tax Revenue from E-Commerce in Ohio</i> (2011) .....	15, 17

Allison Enright, <i>U.S. Online Retail Sales Will Grow 57% by 2018; Projected Growth</i> , Internet Retailer (May 12, 2014), <a href="https://www.internetretailer.com/2014/05/12/us-online-retail-sales-will-grow-57-2018">https://www.internetretailer.com/2014/05/12/us-online-retail-sales-will-grow-57-2018</a> .....	10
GAO, SALES TAXES: ELECTRONIC COMMERCE GROWTH PRESENTS CHALLENGES; REVENUE LOSSES ARE UNCERTAIN (2000), <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/g600165.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/g600165.pdf</a> .....	11
Eric D. Gould et al., <i>Crimes Rates and Local Labor Market Opportunities in the United States: 1979-1997</i> , 84 Rev. Econ. & Stats. 45 (2002).....	16
Nicole Leinbach-Reyhle, <i>Why You Need to Support Small Businesses</i> , Forbes (Sept. 2, 2014), <a href="http://www.forbes.com/sites/nicoleleinbachreyhle/2014/09/02/why-you-need-to-support-small-businesses">http://www.forbes.com/sites/nicoleleinbachreyhle/2014/09/02/why-you-need-to-support-small-businesses</a> .....	16
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>State Efforts to Collect Remote Sales Taxes</i> (2014), <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/documents/statefed/MFA_intheStatesFeb2014.pdf">http://www.ncsl.org/documents/statefed/MFA_intheStatesFeb2014.pdf</a> . ....	12
Richard A. Parker, <i>Flawed System: Online Sales Tax Collection Economic</i> (2010).....	14
Elliott D. Pollack & Co., <i>Economic and Fiscal Impact of Uncollected Taxes on E-Commerce in Arizona</i> (2012) .....	14, 15
<i>Quarterly Retail E-Commerce Sales: 2<sup>nd</sup> Quarter 2015</i> , U.S. Census Bureau News (U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Washington, D.C.), Aug. 15, 2015.....	10
<i>Sales Tax Software, Avalara Tax Rates</i> , <a href="http://www.taxrates.com/sales-tax-software">http://www.taxrates.com/sales-tax-software</a> (last visited Oct. 18, 2015).....	28
Robert P. Strauss, <i>The Impact of Not Collecting Sales and Use Taxes from Internet Sales into Pennsylvania</i> (2011) .....	17
Walker Sands Commc’ns, <i>Reinventing Retail: What Businesses Need to Know for 2015</i> (2015) .....	11
